UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETECTION OF DEFORESTATION AND
FOREST FRAGMENTATION IN FOREST
RESERVE ULU MUDA, KEDAH BY USING SPOT
DATA IMAGERY

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN HAZAIRIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

JULY 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Hazim Bin Hazairin

Student 1.D. No. : 2015854176

Programme : Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Hons.) — AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Detection of Deforestation and Forest

Fragmentation in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda,

Kedah by using SPOT Data Imagery.

Signature of Student RSP
Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

Deforestation is one of the commonly issue that occur in Malaysia whether it is legal
or illegal logging activity. The deforestation give an impact to the animal and plant in
the forest by having the animal loss their habitat, effecting water catchment and losing
of valuable tree species. As of for this research project, the aim and purpose of the
project is firstly for the aim is to analyse the forest cover changes using SPOT data
imagery and as for the purpose is to detect the deforestation, detection of forest
fragmentation and to analyse the rate of forest loss in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda, Kedah.
The problem that having in Ulu Muda forest is the forest management do not update
the information more efficiency and consistent. The require data use to make a detection
based from the objective are three SPOT data with different year which is 2006, 2011
and 2016. These three data was achieved from the MRSA (Malaysian Remote Sensing
Agency). The method used to process the data is pixel classification on classifying the
feature that consist on land cover such as forest, non-forest, water and logging trail.
Next is performing the landscape fragmentation tool based from the pixel classification
output to extract the information of types of fragmentation which is patch, edge,
perforated and core forest. Lastly, perform the Normalised Difference Vegetation Index
(NDVI) for verification with pixel classification and then analyse the area of forest and
calculate the rate of forest loss in between year 2006 and 2016. As for conclusion, the
output result in the project is the table of accuracy assessment, bar graph for the forest
fragmentation detect in the Ulu Muda Forest, Kedah and lastly the table of forest loss

rate that occur in the Ulu Muda forest.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Research Gap

1.4 Problem Statement

1.5 Aim

1.6 Objective

1.7 Research Question

1.8 Scope and Limitation

1.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Deforestation phenomenon in globally

2.2.1 Deforestation in Malaysia
2.2.2 Deforestation issue in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda, Kedah
2.2.3 Deforestation causes

2.2.4 Deforestation impact

vii

Page

vii

xii

Xiii

© N oo o oo o N PP

10
10
10

11
12
13
15



2.3 Forest fragmentation

2.3.1 Forest fragmentation effects

2.3.2 Forest fragmentation causes

2.4 SPOT satellite imagery

2.5 Remote sensing
2.5.1 Types of classification method

2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Workflow methodology

3.3 Data collection

3.4 Data processing

3.4.1 Pre-processing

3.4.2 Subset

3.4.3 Pixel classification

3.4.4 Recode

3.4.5 Accuracy assessment

3.4.6 Reclassify

3.4.7 Landscape Fragmentation Tool

3.4.8 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Result for pixel classification

4.2.1 Analysis for pixel classification
4.3 Result for forest fragmentation

4.3.1 Analysis for forest fragmentation

4.4 Analysis for the forest loss rate

4.5 Conclusion

viii

16

17
19

20
24

25
26

27
27
28
29
29

30
32
32
34
36
37
38
39

40

41
41
41

43
46
47

50
54



	DETECTION OF DEFORESTATION AND FOREST FRAGMENTATION IN FOREST RESERVE ULU MUDA, KEDAH BY USING SPOT DATA IMAGERY
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Research Gap
	1.4 Problem Statement
	1.5 Aim
	1.6 Objective
	1.7 Research Question
	1.8 Scope and Limitation
	1.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Deforestation phenomenon in globally
	2.2.1 Deforestation in Malaysia
	2.2.2 Deforestation issue in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda, Kedah
	2.2.3 Deforestation causes
	2.2.4 Deforestation impact
	2.3 Forest fragmentation
	2.3.1 Forest fragmentation effects
	2.3.2 Forest fragmentation causes

	2.4 SPOT satellite imagery
	2.5 Remote sensing
	2.5.1 Types of classification method

	2.6 Conclusion


	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Workflow methodology
	3.3 Data collection
	3.4 Data processing
	3.4.1 Pre-processing
	3.4.2 Subset
	3.4.3 Pixel classification
	3.4.4 Recode
	3.4.5 Accuracy assessment
	3.4.6 Reclassify
	3.4.7 Landscape Fragmentation Tool
	3.4.8 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)

	3.5 Conclusion


	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Result for pixel classification
	4.2.1 Analysis for pixel classification

	4.3 Result for forest fragmentation
	4.3.1 Analysis for forest fragmentation

	4.4 Analysis for the forest loss rate
	4.5 Conclusion


