UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETECTION OF DEFORESTATION AND FOREST FRAGMENTATION IN FOREST RESERVE ULU MUDA, KEDAH BY USING SPOT DATA IMAGERY

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN HAZAIRIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

JULY 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Muhammad Hazim Bin Hazairin
Student I.D. No.	:	2015854176
Programme	:	Bachelor Surveying Science and Geomatics
		(Hons.) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis Title	:	Detection of Deforestation and Forest
		Fragmentation in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda,
		Kedah by using SPOT Data Imagery.
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	July 2018

ABSTRACT

Deforestation is one of the commonly issue that occur in Malaysia whether it is legal or illegal logging activity. The deforestation give an impact to the animal and plant in the forest by having the animal loss their habitat, effecting water catchment and losing of valuable tree species. As of for this research project, the aim and purpose of the project is firstly for the aim is to analyse the forest cover changes using SPOT data imagery and as for the purpose is to detect the deforestation, detection of forest fragmentation and to analyse the rate of forest loss in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda, Kedah. The problem that having in Ulu Muda forest is the forest management do not update the information more efficiency and consistent. The require data use to make a detection based from the objective are three SPOT data with different year which is 2006, 2011 and 2016. These three data was achieved from the MRSA (Malaysian Remote Sensing Agency). The method used to process the data is pixel classification on classifying the feature that consist on land cover such as forest, non-forest, water and logging trail. Next is performing the landscape fragmentation tool based from the pixel classification output to extract the information of types of fragmentation which is patch, edge, perforated and core forest. Lastly, perform the Normalised Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI) for verification with pixel classification and then analyse the area of forest and calculate the rate of forest loss in between year 2006 and 2016. As for conclusion, the output result in the project is the table of accuracy assessment, bar graph for the forest fragmentation detect in the Ulu Muda Forest, Kedah and lastly the table of forest loss rate that occur in the Ulu Muda forest.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	V
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	1
1.3 Research Gap	2
1.4 Problem Statement	5
1.5 Aim	6
1.6 Objective	6
1.7 Research Question	6
1.8 Scope and Limitation	7
1.9 Conclusion	9
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Deforestation phenomenon in globally	
2.2.1 Deforestation in Malaysia	11
2.2.2 Deforestation issue in Forest Reserve Ulu Muda, Kedah	12
2.2.3 Deforestation causes	13
2.2.4 Deforestation impact	15

2.3 Forest fragmentation	16
2.3.1 Forest fragmentation effects	17
2.3.2 Forest fragmentation causes	19
2.4 SPOT satellite imagery	20
2.5 Remote sensing	24
2.5.1 Types of classification method	25
2.6 Conclusion	26
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	27
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 Workflow methodology	28
3.3 Data collection	29
3.4 Data processing	29
3.4.1 Pre-processing	30
3.4.2 Subset	32
3.4.3 Pixel classification	32
3.4.4 Recode	34
3.4.5 Accuracy assessment	36
3.4.6 Reclassify	37
3.4.7 Landscape Fragmentation Tool	38
3.4.8 Normalized Difference Vegetation Index (NDVI)	39
3.5 Conclusion	40
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS	41
4.1 Introduction	41
4.2 Result for pixel classification	41
4.2.1 Analysis for pixel classification	43
4.3 Result for forest fragmentation	46
4.3.1 Analysis for forest fragmentation	47
4.4 Analysis for the forest loss rate	50
4.5 Conclusion	54